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Panasonic

Operating Instructions

Remote Operation Panel

weero. AK-HRP1005G

Before using this product, be sure to read “Read this first!” (pages 3 to 5).

This manual is an excerpted version of the full Operating Instructions.

For more information, please visit the Panasonic website (https://pro-
av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html), and refer to the Operating Instruction (HTML).

ENGLISH
Excerpted
Version

Bitte lesen Sie sorgfaltig die ,Bitte lesen Sie zuerst diesen Hinweis!“ vor der Nutzung dieses
Produkts. (Seiten 6).

Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf der Panasonic-Webseite (https://pro-
av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html) und in der Bedienungsanleitung (HTML).

DEUTSCH

Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, assurez-vous de lire la section « Lire ces informations en premier !
» (pages 7 a 8).

Pour de plus amples informations, visiter le site Web de Panasonic (https://pro-
av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html) et consulter le mode d’emploi (HTML).

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi di leggere “Leggere prima quanto segue!” (pagine 9).
ITALIANO Per maggiori informazioni, per favore visitare il sito web Panasonic (https://pro-
av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html), e fare riferimento alle istruzioni per 'uso (HTML).
Antes de usar este producto, asegurese de leer “Lea esto primero” (paginas 10 a 11).

Si desea obtener mas informacion, visite el sitio web de Panasonic (https://pro-
av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html) y consulte las instrucciones de funcionamiento
(HTML).

FRANCAIS

ESPANOL

Before operating this product, please read the instructions carefully and save this manual for future use.
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Bbnrapcku
yBeOOMIIEHMS 3a NpoaykKTa.

Za sigurnosne informacije i vazne obavijesti o proizvodu posjetite sljedeéu
internetsku stranicu.

X . Na nasledujicim webu najdete bezpecénostni informace a dllezité poznamky k
Cestina

tomuto produktu.

Besgg folgende webside for sikkerhedsinformation og vigtige bemeerkninger
vedrgrende produktet.

Ga naar de volgende website voor veiligheidsinformatie en belangrijke meldingen

Nederlands over het product.

Toodet puudutava ohutusteabe ja oluliste méarkuste saamiseks kiilastage jargmist
veebilehte.

K&y seuraavalla verkkosivulla saadaksesi turvallisuustietoja ja tarkeita tietoja liittyen
laitteeseen.

MNa TTANPo@opPieg OXETIKA PE BEUATA AOQAAEIOG KOl GNUAVTIKEG €I00TTOINCEIG TTOU

EAAnvika . . . ]
apoPOoUV TO TTPOIOV 0O, ETTIOKEPTEITE TOV I0TOTOTTO TTOU OKOAOUBEI.

A termékkel kapcsolatos biztonsagi informaciokért és fontos értesitésekért latogasson

Magyar el az alabbi weboldalra.

Lai iegdtu informaciju par droSibu un skatitu svarigus pazinojumus par $o produktu,

a bl - oekigiiet talak noradto timekla vietni

Jei reikia saugos informacijos ir svarbiy praneSimy apie gaminj, apsilankykite toliau

Lietuviy nurodytoje svetainéje.

Informacje o bezpieczenstwie i wazne informacje o produkcie znajdujg sie w
ponizszej witrynie internetowe;.

Consulte o seguinte website para as informagdes de segurancga e importantes

geltioges notificagcdes sobre o produto.

Vizitati urméatoarea pagina web pentru informatii de securitate si notificari importante

Roména S
cu privire la produs.

Pre bezpeénostné informacie a dolezité oznamenia suvisiace s produktom navstivte

Slovensky tato webovu stranku.

Za varnostne informacije in pomembna obvestila v zvezi z izdelkom obi&Cite

Slovensé€ina .
naslednje spletno mesto.

Besodk féljande webbplats for sékerhetsinformation och viktiga meddelanden om

SIS produkten.

https://pro-av.panasonic.net/manual/en/index.html




Read this first!

Read this first!

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER TO SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol,
within an equilateral triangle, is intended

to alert the user to the presence of
uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within the
product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient
magnitude to constitute a risk of electric
shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral
triangle is intended to alert the user to

the presence of important operating and
maintenance (servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the appliance.

WARNING:

* To reduce the risk of fire, do not expose this equipment to
rain or moisture.

* To reduce the risk of fire, keep this equipment away from
all liquids. Use and store only in locations which are not
exposed to the risk of dripping or splashing liquids, and do
not place any liquid containers on top of the equipment.

WARNING:

Always keep memory cards (optional accessory) out of the
reach of babies and small children.

CAUTION:

To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock and annoying
interference, use the recommended accessories only.

El indicates safety information.

FCC NOTICE(USA)

that may cause undesired operation

CAUTION:

correct the interference at his own expense.

FCC Warning:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to

To assure continued FCC emission limit compliance, follow the attached installation instructions and the user must use only shielded
interface cables when connecting to host computer or peripheral devices.
Also, any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

NOTIFICATION(Canada)

| CAN ICES-3 (A)/NMB-3(A)

@ indicates safety information.




Read this first!

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

-

Read these instructions.

)
2) Keep these instructions.
3) Heed all warnings.
4) Follow all instructions.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water.
6) Clean only with dry cloth.
7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce
heat.
9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other.

A grounding-type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cable from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit
from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a
cart is used, use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury from tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any Satzsh
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus,
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

EMC NOTICE FOR THE PURCHASER/USER OF THE APPARATUS
1. Pre-requisite conditions to achieving compliance with the above standards
<1> Peripheral equipment to be connected to the apparatus and special connecting cables
» The purchaser/user is urged to use only equipment which has been recommended by us as peripheral equipment to be
connected to the apparatus.
» The purchaser/user is urged to use only the connecting cables described below.
<2> For the connecting cables, use shielded cables which suit the intended purpose of the apparatus.
« Video signal connecting cables
Use double shielded coaxial cables, which are designed for 75-ohm type high-frequency applications, for SDI (Serial Digital
Interface).
Coaxial cables, which are designed for 75-ohm type high-frequency applications, are recommended for analog video signals.
* Audio signal connecting cables
If your apparatus supports AES/EBU serial digital audio signals, use cables designed for AES/EBU.
Use shielded cables, which provide quality performance for high-frequency transmission applications, for analog audio
signals.
» Other connecting cables (LAN, RS-422)
Use shielded cables, which provide quality performance for high-frequency applications, as connecting cables.
» When connecting to the DVI signal terminal, use a cable with a ferrite core.
« If your apparatus is supplied with ferrite core(s), they must be attached on cable(s) following instructions in this manual.

2. Performance level

The performance level of the apparatus is equivalent to or better than the performance level required by these standards.
However, the apparatus may be adversely affected by interference if it is being used in an EMC environment, such as an area
where strong electromagnetic fields are generated (by the presence of signal transmission towers, cellular phones, etc.). In order to
minimize the adverse effects of the interference on the apparatus in cases like this, it is recommended that the following steps be
taken with the apparatus being affected and with its operating environment:

1. Place the apparatus at a distance from the source of the interference.

2. Change the direction of the apparatus.

3. Change the connection method used for the apparatus.

4. Connect the apparatus to another power outlet where the power is not shared by any other appliances.




Read this first!

Turkey Only
AEEE Yénetmeligine Uygundur.
AEEE Complies with Directive of Turkey.

Note:

The rating plate (serial number plate) is on the bottom of the unit.

Manufactured by: Panasonic Corporation, Osaka, Japan
Importer’s name and address of pursuant to EU rules:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Disposal of Old Equipment

Only for European Union and countries with recycling systems

This symbol on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents means that used electrical and electronic
products must not be mixed with general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products, please take them to applicable collection points in
accordance with your national legislation.

By disposing of them correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any potential negative effects
on human health and the environment. For more information about collection and recycling, please contact your local
municipality, dealer or supplier.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national legislation.

< MpepynpexpeHue >
CriepyWiTe HKenpuBeAEHHLIM NpaBunam, eCniv MHOE He Yka3aHo B APYruX OKYMeHTax.
1. YcraHaBnuBanTe npubop Ha TBEPAOW NIIOCKON NOBEPXHOCTY, 3a UCKITIOYEHNEM OTCOEAMHSIEMbIX UMW HECHEMHbBIX YacTen.
2. XpaHuTb B CyXOM, 3aKpbITOM NMOMeLLEeHUN.
3. Bo Bpemsi TpaHCnopTUpOBKM He BpocaTb, He NoaBepraTh U3NULWHEN BUGpauum unu yaapam o gpyrue npeameThbl.
4. YTunusnpoBaTb B COOTBETCTBUMN C HALMOHamNbHbIM W/WN MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM.
MpaBwna v ycnosusi peanusaunmn He yCTaHOBMEHbI 3rOTOBUTENEM U AOIKHbBI COOTBETCTBOBATL HALMOHANBHOMY /MMM MECTHOMY
3aKoHOAATeNbCTBY CTpaHbl peanvaauum ToBapa.

IHOPOPMALIA NPO NIATBEPMXXEHHA BIAMNOBIAHOCTI MPOAYKTY

Bupo6Huk: Panasonic Corporation MaHacoHik KopnopenLuH
Anpeca BUpOGHuKa: Kadoma, Osaka, Japan Kapgoma, Ocaka, AnoHisa
KpaiHa noxomxeHHs:: Japan AnoHia
ImnopTep: TOB “TIAHACOHIK YKPAIHA NTLO”
Apnpeca ImnopTepa: npoBynok OxTupcbkuii, ByanHok 7, micto Kuie, 03022, YkpaiHa

Opumitku:

| TepMiH cnyx6u Bupoby 7 pokiB

[laTy BUrOTOBMNEHHSI MOXHA BU3HAYMTK 3a kombiHaLieto BykB i Ldp cepiiiHoro Homepa, Lo po3TalloBaHWIA Ha MapKyBasbHii TabnuyLi BUpo6y.

Mpuknan: X X XXXXXXX

L

Pik: ocTaHHsa umdpa poky (6 — 2016, 7 — 2017,...0 — 2020)
Micsiub: A — CiveHb, B — JTioTtuia... L — MpyaeHb




<DEUTSCH> Bitte lesen Sie zuerst diesen Hinweis!

<DEUTSCH>

Bitte lesen Sie zuerst diesen Hinweis!

WARNUNG:

* Setzen Sie dieses Gerét zur Reduzierung der Brandgefahr
weder Nasse noch Feuchtigkeit aus.

+ Um die Brandgefahr zu reduzieren, muss dieses Gerat von allen
Flussigkeiten ferngehalten werden. Vermeiden sie Gebrauch
und Lagerung des Gerates an Orten, an denen die Gefahr
besteht, dass es mit Fliissigkeiten betropft oder bespritzt wird,
und stellen sie keine Flussigkeitsbehalter auf das Gerat.

VORSICHT:

Offnen Sie nicht das Gerét durch Abschrauben von
Gehéuseteilen.

Zur Vermeidung von elektrischem Schlag darf das Gehause
nicht gedffnet werden. Im Geréteinneren befinden sich keine
Teile, die vom Benutzer gewartet werden kénnen.

Wartungs- und Reparaturarbeiten grundsatzlich autorisiertem
Kundendienstpersonal Uberlassen.

WARNUNG:

Halten Sie Speicherkarten (optionales Zubehor) sorgféltig
auflerhalb der Reichweite von S&uglingen und Kleinkindern,
um ein versehentliches Verschlucken zu verhiten.

VORSICHT:

Nur das empfohlene Zubehér verwenden, um die Gefahr
von Feuer und elektrischem Schlag sowie Stérungen
auszuschalten.

@ ist die Sicherheitsinformation.

EMV-HINWEIS FUR DEN KAUFER/ANWENDER DES GERATS
1. Erforderliche Bedingungen zur Einhaltung der oben genannten Standards

<1> An das Gerat angeschlossene Gerite und spezielle Verbindungskabel
* Der Kaufer/Anwender sollte nur Geréte verwenden, die von uns als Zusatzgeréte fiir den Anschluss an das Gerat empfohlen wurden.
» Der Kaufer/Anwender sollte nur die unten aufgefiihrten Verbindungskabel verwenden.

<2> Fiir den Anschluss abgeschirmte Kabel verwenden, die dem Geratezweck entsprechen
* Videokabel
Fur SDI (Serial Digital Interface) doppelt abgeschirmte 75-Ohm HF-Koaxialkabel verwenden.
Fur analoge Videosignale werden 75-Ohm HF-Koaxialkabel empfohlen.
* Audiokabel
Verwenden Sie Kabel fur AES/EBU, wenn |hr Gerat serielle digitale AES/EBU-Audiosignale unterstitzt.
Verwenden Sie fir analoge Audiosignale abgeschirmte Kabel fiir hochwertige HF-Ubertragungen.
» Weitere Kabel (LAN, RS-422)
Verwenden Sie abgeschirmte Kabel fur hochwertige HF-Anwendungen.
« Fur die Verbindung zum DVI-Signalanschluss muss ein Kabel mit Ferritkern verwendet werden.
» Wird Ihr Gerat mit Ferritkernen geliefert, miissen diese an den Kabeln befestigt werden, sieche Angaben in dieser Anleitung.

2. Leistungsniveau
Das Leistungsniveau des Geréts entspricht oder Ubersteigt das von diesen Standards verlangte Leistungsniveau.
Das Gerét kann aber durch Nutzung in einer EMV-Umgebung, wie Bereichen mit starken elektromagnetischen Feldern (durch
Sendemasten, Mobiltelefone etc.) stérend beeinflusst werden.
Um in diesen Situationen die stérenden Einflisse auf das Gerat zu minimieren wird empfohlen, folgende Schritte fiir betroffene
Geréte und Betriebsumgebungen durchzufiihren:
1. Positionieren Sie das Gerat von der Stérquelle entfernt.
2. Andern Sie die Geréterichtung.
3. Andern Sie die Anschlussmethode des Geréts.
4. SchlielBen Sie das Gerat an eine andere Stromverbindung, die mit keinen weiteren Geraten geteilt wird.

Hinweis:

Das Typenschild (Seriennummernschild) befindet sich an der Unterseite des Gerats.

Hergestellt von: Panasonic Corporation, Osaka, Japan

Name und Adresse des Importeurs gemal3 EU-Bestimmungen:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Deutschland

Entsorgung von Altgerédten

Nur fiir die Europaische Union und Lander mit Recyclingsystemen

Dieses Symbol, auf den Produkten, der Verpackung und/oder den Begleitdokumenten, bedeutet, dass gebrauchte
elektrische und elektronische Produkte nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmuill gegeben werden dirfen.

Bitte fihren Sie alte Produkte zur Behandlung, Aufarbeitung bzw. zum Recycling geméaR den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen
den zustédndigen Sammelpunkten zu.

Indem Sie diese Produkte ordnungsgeman entsorgen, helfen Sie dabei, wertvolle Ressourcen zu schiitzen und eventuelle
negative Auswirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt zu vermeiden. Fir mehr Informationen zu
Sammlung und Recycling, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 6rtlichen Abfallentsorgungsdienstleister, Handler oder Zulieferer.
GemaR Landesvorschriften kénnen wegen nicht ordnungsgemaéfer Entsorgung dieses Abfalls Strafgelder verhangt werden.
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Lire ces informations en premier !

ATTENTION

RISQUE DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION: AFIN DE PREVENIR LE RISQUE DE CHOCS
ELECTRIQUES, NE DEVISSEZ PAS LE COUVERCLE.
AUCUNE PIECE N'EST REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR A
L'INTERIER DU COFFRET.

TOUTE REPARATION DEVRAIT ETRE CONFIEE A UN
PERSONNEL QUALIFIE.

Le symbole de I'éclair dans un triangle
équilatéral indique la présence d’une
tension suffisamment élevée pour
engendrer un risque de chocs électriques.

Le point d’exclamation dans un triangle
équilatéral indique que le manuel
d’utilisation inclus avec I'appareil contient
d’importantes recommandations quant
au fonctionnement et a I'entretien de ce
dernier.

AVERTISSEMENT :

» Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, évitez d’exposer cet
appareil a la pluie ou a 'humidité.

 Pour réduire les risques d’incendie, éloigner I'appareil des
liquides — utiliser et ranger uniquement dans un endroitne
risquant pas de recevoir des gouttes ou d’étre aspergé
de liquides, et ne pas mettre de récipient renfermant des
liquides sur le dessus de I'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT :

Rangez toujours les cartes mémoire (accessoire en option)
hors de portée des bébés et des jeunes enfants.

ATTENTION :

Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie, de chocs électriques ou
d’interférences, n’utiliser que les accessoires recommandés.

@ Informations concernant la sécurité.

NOTIFICATION (Canada)

| CAN ICES-3 (A)NMB-3(A)

@ Informations concernant la sécurité.

IMPORTANTES MISES EN GARDE

-

Lire ces instructions.

)
2) Conserver ces instructions.
3) Respecter ces instructions.
4) Suivre toutes les instructions.
5) Ne pas utiliser cet appareil pres de I'eau.
6) Nettoyer avec un chiffon sec seulement.
7) Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures pour ventilation. Installer selon les directives du fabricant.
8) Eloigner I'appareil de toute source de chaleur telle que radiateurs et autres éléments de chauffage (incluant les amplificateurs).
9)

Ne pas tenter de contourner les mesures de sécurité des fiches polarisées ou de mise a la terre. Une fiche polarisée posséde une lame

plus large que l'autre. Une fiche avec mise a la terre posséde une troisieme broche pour la mise a la terre. Si la fiche ne peut pas étre
branchée, communiquer avec un électricien pour faire changer la prise de courant.
10) Protéger le cordon secteur de maniére qu'’il ne soit pas piétiné ou écrasé par des objets. Faire particulierement attention a ses

extrémités de branchement, y compris sa fiche.
11) N'utiliser que les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

12) Ne placer I'appareil que dans une baie ou un support recommandé par le fabricant. Déplacer la baie ou le support avec

le plus grand soin afin d’en éviter le renversement.

13) Débrancher durant un orage ou lors de non-utilisation prolongée.
14) Confier toute réparation a un technicien qualifié. Faire réparer I'appareil si le cordon ou la fiche a été endommageé,

si I'appareil a été mouillé, si un objet est tombé sur I'appareil, s’il a été exposé a la pluie ou a de 'humidité, s’il ne §3125A

fonctionne pas normalement ou s'il a été échappé.
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NOTE D’INFORMATION SUR LA CEM POUR L’ACHETEUR/UTILISATEUR DE L’APPAREIL
1. Conditions requises pour obtenir la conformité aux normes ci-dessus
<1> Equipements périphériques a connecter a I’appareil et cables de connexion spéciaux

 L’acheteur/utilisateur est invité a utiliser uniquement des équipements recommandés par notre société comme équipements
périphériques a connecter a I'appareil.

 L’acheteur/utilisateur est invité a n’utiliser que les cables de connexion décrits ci-dessous.

<2> Pour les cables de connexion, utilisez des cables blindés appropriés a l'utilisation de I’appareil.

» Cables de connexion signal vidéo
Utilisez des cables coaxiaux blindés, congus pour des applications a haute fréquence du type 75 ohms, pour la SDI (Serial
Digital Interface).
Les cables coaxiaux, congus pour des applications a haute fréquence du type 75 ohms, sont conseillés pour les signaux
vidéo analogiques.

» Cables de connexion signal audio
Si votre appareil prend en charge les signaux audio numériques série AES/EBU, utilisez des cables congus pour AES/EBU.
Utilisez des cables blindés, qui assure des performances de qualité pour les applications de transmission haute fréquence,
pour les signaux audio analogiques.

* Autres cables de connexion (LAN, RS-422)
Utilisez des céables blindés, qui assurent des performances de qualité pour les applications haute fréquence, comme cables
de connexion.

* Lors du raccordement a la borne de signal DVI, utilisez un cable avec un noyau de ferrite.

« Si votre appareil est fourni avec un ou plusieurs tore(s) magnétique(s), ils doivent étre fixés sur le(s) cable(s) selon les
instructions figurant dans la présent manuel.

2. Niveau de performance

Le niveau de performance de 'appareil est équivalent ou supérieur au niveau de performance requis par les normes en question.
Cependant, I'appareil pourrait étre affecté de fagon négative par des interférences s'il est utilisé dans un environnement CEM,
tel qu’une zone ou de forts champs électromagnétiques sont générés (par la presence de pylones de transmission, téléphones
portables etc.). Pour réduire au minimum les effets négatifs des interférences sur I'appareil dans des cas de ce genre, il est
conseillé d’adopter les mesures suivantes en ce qui concerne I'appareil concerné et son environnement de fonctionnement:

1. Placez I'appareil a une certaine distance de la sources des interférences.

2. Changez la direction de I'appareil.

3. Changez la méthode de connexion utilisée pour I'appareil.

4. Connectez I'appareil a une autre prise électrique sur laquelle I'alimentation n’est partagée par aucun autre appareil.

Remarque :

La plaque signalétique (la plaque de numéro de série) se trouve au dessous de I'appareil.

Fabriqué par : Panasonic Corporation, Osaka, Japon

Nom et adresse de I'importateur en accord avec les reglements de I'Union Européenne :
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Allemagne

L’élimination des équipements usagés
Applicable uniquement dans les pays membres de I’lUnion européenne et les pays disposant de
systémes de recyclage.
Apposé sur le produit lui-méme, sur son emballage, ou figurant dans la documentation qui 'accompagne, ce pictogramme
indique que appareils électriques et électroniques usagés, doivent étre séparées des ordures ménageres.

_ Afin de permettre le traitement, la valorisation et le recyclage adéquats des appareils usagés, veuillez les porter a I'un des
points de collecte prévus, conformément a la législation nationale en vigueur.
En les éliminant conformément a la réglementation en vigueur, vous contribuez a éviter le gaspillage de ressources
précieuses ainsi qu’a protéger la santé humaine et I'environnement. Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la collecte et
le recyclage, veuillez vous renseigner aupres des collectivités locales, votre revendeur ou fournisseur.
Le non-respect de la réglementation relative a I'élimination des déchets est passible d’'une peine d’amende.
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Leggere prima quanto segue!

AVVISO: PRECAUZIONE:
« Per ridurre il pericolo di incendio, non esporre questa Non togliere il coperchio svitandolo.
apparecchiatura a pioggia o umidita. Per ridurre i pericoli di scosse elettriche, non togliere il
« Per ridurre il rischio d’'incendio, tenere questo prodotto coperchio. All'interno non ci sono parti riparabili dall’'utente.
lontano da tutti i liquidi. Usarlo e conservarlo soltanto in Per le riparazioni, rivolgersi a personale tecnico qualificato.
luoghi che non siano esposti a gocciolamenti o spruzzi di
liquidi, e non mettervi sopra recipienti di liquidi. PRECAUZIONE
Per ridurre i pericoli d'incendio o di scosse elettriche e
AW'SO di fastidiose interferenze, usare soltanto gli accessori
Tenere sempre le schede di memoria (accessorio opzionale) raccomandati.
fuori della portata dei bambini.

IEI sono le informazioni sulla sicurezza.

AVVISO EMC PER L’ACQUIRENTE/UTENTE DELL’APPARATO
1. Prerequisiti essenziali per la conformita agli standard sopra menzionati

<1> Periferiche da collegare all’apparato e cavi di collegamento speciali
+ Si raccomanda all’acquirente/utente di collegare I'apparato esclusivamente con periferiche da noi approvate.
« Si raccomanda all'acquirente/utente di utilizzare esclusivamente i cavi di collegamento descritti in basso.

<2> Per i cavi di collegamento, utilizzare cavi schermati idonei per I'utilizzo previsto per I’'apparato.

« Cavi di collegamento per segnali video
Utilizzare cavi coassiali con doppia schermatura, progettati per applicazioni in alta frequenza da 75-ohm, per SDI (interfaccia digitale seriale).
Per i segnali video analogici sono consigliati cavi coassiali, progettati per applicazioni in alta frequenza da 75-ohm.

« Cavi di collegamento per segnali audio
Se 'apparato dell’'utente supporta i segnali audio digitali seriali AES/EBU, utilizzare i cavi progettati per segnali AES/EBU.
Per i segnali audio analogici, utilizzare cavi schermati che garantiscono prestazioni di qualita per le applicazioni di
trasmissione ad alta frequenza.

« Altri cavi di collegamento (LAN, RS-422)
Come cavi di collegamento, utilizzare cavi schermati che garantiscono prestazioni di qualita per le applicazioni ad alta frequenza.

 Per la connessione al terminale del segnale DVI utilizzare un cavo dotato di anello in ferrite.

» Se l'apparato dell’'utente dispone di anima/e in ferrite, questa deve essere attaccata al cavo o ai cavi come indicato nelle
istruzioni che seguono nel presente manuale.

2. Livello di prestazioni

Il livello di prestazioni dell’apparato & equivalente o superiore al livello di prestazioni richiesto da questi standard.
Tuttavia, 'apparato potrebbe essere disturbato da interferenze esterne qualora venga utilizzato in un ambiente EMC, come nel
caso di un’area con forti campi elettromagnetici (generati dalla presenza di torri per la trasmissione di segnali, telefoni cellulari,
ecc.). In casi simili, al fine di minimizzare il disturbo di tali interferenze sull'apparato, si consiglia di intervenire sull’apparato e sul suo
ambiente operativo adottando le misure indicate di seguito

1. Posizionare I'apparato lontano dalla fonte dell'interferenza.

2. Cambiare la direzione dell'apparato.

3. Cambiare il metodo di collegamento utilizzato per I'apparato.

4. Collegare 'apparato a un’altra presa sul muro che non sia condivisa con altri apparecchi.

Nota:

La targhetta (numero di serie) si trova nella parte inferiore dell’unita.

Fabbricato da: Panasonic Corporation, Osaka, Giappone

Nome e indirizzo dell'importatore in conformita con le normative UE:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germania

Smaltimento di vecchie apparecchiature

Solo per Unione Europea e Nazioni con sistemi di raccolta e smaltimento
Questo simbolo sui prodotti, sull'imballaggio e/o sulle documentazioni o manuali accompagnanti i prodotti indica che i
prodotti elettrici, elettronici non devono essere buttati nei rifiuti domestici generici.
Per un trattamento adeguato, recupero e riciclaggio di vecchi prodotti vi invitiamo a portarli negli appositi punti di raccolta
secondo la legislazione vigente nel vostro paese.

I Con uno smaltimento corretto, contribuirete a salvare importanti risorse e ad evitare i potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute umana e
sull’'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni su raccolta e riciclaggio, vi invitiamo a contattare il vostro comune, rivenditore o fornitore.
Lo smaltimento non corretto di questi rifiuti potrebbe comportare sanzioni in accordo con la legislazione nazionale.
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ADVERTENCIA:
* Para reducir el riesgo de producir un incendio, no exponga
RIESGO DE DESCARGA este equipo a la lluvia ni a la humedad.
ELECTRICA NO ABRIR . . . . .

« Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, mantenga este equipo
alejado de cualquier liquido. Utilicelo y guardelo solamente

AVISO: . .
en lugares donde no corra el riesgo de que le caigan gotas

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE SUFRIR UNA DESCARGA . P Lo L

ELECTRICA, NO RETIRE LA CUBIERTA (NI EL PANEL ? Ie.salplque.n liquidos, y no coloque ningun recipiente de
POSTERIOR). liquidos encima del equipo.

EN EL INTERIOR NO HAY PIEZAS QUE DEBA REPARAR EL

USUARIO. ADVERTENCIA:

SOLICITE LAS REPARACIONES AL PERSONAL DE SERVICIO Mantenga siempre las tarjetas de memoria (accesorio

CUALIFICADO. opcional) fuera del alcance de los bebés y nifios pequefios.

El simbolo del rayo con punta de flecha, Z
dentro de un triangulo equilatero, tiene PRECAUCION:

Para reducir el riesgo de incendios, sacudidas eléctricas
e interferencias molestas, utilice solamente los accesorios
recomendados.

la finalidad de avisar al usuario de la
presencia de una “tensién peligrosa” sin
aislar en el interior del producto que puede
ser de suficiente magnitud como para
constituir un riesgo de descarga eléctrica
para las personas.

El signo de exclamacién dentro de un
triangulo equilatero tiene la finalidad

de avisar al usuario de la presencia

de instrucciones de funcionamiento y
mantenimiento (servicio) importantes en el
manual que acompainia al aparato.

@ indica informacién de seguridad.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

-

Lea estas instrucciones.

)

2) Guarde estas instrucciones.

3) Preste atencion a todas las advertencias.

4) Siga todas las instrucciones.

5) No utilice este aparato cerca del agua.

6) Limpie solamente con un pafio seco.

7) No bloguee ninguna abertura de ventilacion. Instale el aparato segun las instrucciones del fabricante.

8) No instale el aparato cerca de fuentes de calor como, por ejemplo, radiadores, registros de calor, estufas y otros aparatos (incluyendo
amplificadores) que produzcan calor.

9) No anule la funcién de seguridad de la clavija polarizada o del tipo con conexion a tierra. Una clavija polarizada tiene dos patillas, una

mas ancha que la otra. Una clavija del tipo con conexién a tierra tiene dos patillas y un tercer contacto de conexion a tierra. La patilla
ancha o el tercer contacto se incluyen para su seguridad. Si la clavija suministrada no se puede conectar en su toma de corriente,
consulte a un electricista para que le sustituya la toma de corriente obsoleta.

10) Proteja el cable de alimentacion para que nadie lo pise ni quede pellizcado, particularmente en la clavija, receptaculo de conveniencia y
en el punto por donde sale del aparato.

11) Utilice solamente los aditamentos/accesorios especificados por el fabricante.

12) Utilice el aparato solo con el carrito, soporte, tripode, ménsula o mesa especificado por el fabricante, o vendido con
el aparato. Cuando utilice un carrito, tenga cuidado al mover la combinacion del carrito/aparato para evitar lesiones
debidas a vuelcos.

13) Desenchufe este aparato de la toma de corriente durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no vaya a utilizarlo durante "
periodos largos de tiempo. s

14) Solicite todos los trabajos de reparacion al personal de servicio cualificado. La reparacion es necesaria cuando
el aparato ha sido dafiado de cualquier forma como, por ejemplo cuando esta dafiado el cable o la clavija de alimentacion, se ha
derramado liquido sobre el aparato o han entrado objetos en su interior, el aparato ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o a la humedad, no
funciona normalmente o se ha caido al suelo.

-10 -
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AVISO SOBRE CEM PARA EL COMPRADOR/USUARIO DEL APARATO
1. Condiciones previas para conseguir la conformidad con las normas mencionadas
<1> Equipo periférico por conectar al aparato y cables de conexion especiales

» Se recomienda que el comprador/usuario utilice solo equipos recomendados por nosotros como equipos periféricos que se
pueden conectar al aparato.

+ Se recomienda que el comprador/usuario utilice solo los cables de conexion descritos mas abajo.

<2> Para los cables de conexion, utilizar cables apantallados que se ajusten al destino del aparato.

+ Cables de conexion de sefiales de video
Utilizar cables coaxiales apantallados dobles, disefiados para aplicaciones de alta frecuencia del tipo de 75 ohm, para SDI
(Interfaz digital en serie).
Cables coaxiales, disefiados para aplicaciones de alta frecuencia del tipo de 75 ohm, estan recomendados para sefiales de
video analogicas.

+ Cables de conexion de sefiales de audio
Si el aparato es compatible con las sefiales de audio digitales en serie AES/EBU, utilizar cables disefiados para AES/EBU.
Utilizar cables apantallados, que proporcionan un rendimiento de calidad para aplicaciones de transmisién en alta
frecuencia, para sefiales de audio analdgicas.

+ Oftros cables de conexion (LAN, RS-422)
Utilizar cables apantallados, que proporcionan un rendimiento de calidad para aplicaciones de transmisién en alta
frecuencia, como cables de conexion.

 Para conectar el terminal de sefiales DVI, utilice un cable con un nucleo de ferrita.

« Si el aparato esta equipado con nucleo(s) de ferrita, tiene que conectarse al cable(s) siguiendo las instrucciones contenidas
en este manual.

2. Nivel de rendimiento

El nivel de rendimiento del aparato es equivalente a o mejor respecto al nivel de rendimiento requerido por estas normas.
Sin embargo, el aparato puede quedar perjudicado por las interferencias si se esta utilizando en un ambiente CEM, como una zona
donde haya fuertes campos electromagnéticos (generados por la presencia de torres de transmision de sefiales, teléfonos moviles,
etc.). Para minimizar los efectos negativos de la interferencia en el aparato en casos como éste, se recomienda llevar a cabo las
siguientes operaciones en el aparato afectado y en su ambiente de funcionamiento.

1. Colocar el aparato a cierta distancia de la fuente de la interferencia:

2. Cambiar de direccion el aparato.

3. Cambiar el método de conexion utilizado para el aparato.

4. Conectar el aparato a otra toma de corriente que no comparta su energia con otros dispositivos.

Nota:

La placa de datos del servicio (la placa con el niumero de serie) se encuentra en la parte inferior de la unidad.

Fabricado por: Panasonic Corporation, Osaka, Japon

Nombre y direccién del importador conforme a las normas de la UE:
Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Panasonic Testing Centre
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Alemania

Eliminaciéon de Aparatos Viejos

Solamente para la Union Europea y paises con sistemas de reciclado.

Este simbolo en los productos, su embalaje o en los documentos que los acomparien significa que los productos eléctricos
y electronicos usadas no deben mezclarse con los residuos domésticos.

Para el adecuado tratamiento, recuperacion y reciclaje de los productos viejos llévelos a los puntos de recogida de
acuerdo con su legislacion nacional.

I Si los elimina correctamente ayudara a preservar valuosos recursos y evitara potenciales efectos negativos sobre la salud
de las personas y sobre el medio ambiente. Para mas informacion sobre la recogida o reciclaje, por favor contacte con su
ayuntamiento, su distribuidor o su proveedor.

Puede haber sanciones por una incorrecta eliminacién de este residuo, de acuerdo con la legislacién nacional.

-11-
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Introduction

Introduction

How to View This Manual

About trademarks and registered trademarks

® Microsoft®, Windows®, Windows® 7, Windows® 8, Windows® 8.1 and Internet Explorer® are either registered trademarks or trade-
marks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and other countries.

® |ntel® Core™ is a trademark or registered trademark of Intel Corporation and its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other
countries.

® SDHClogois a trademark of SD-3C and LLC.

® Othernames of companies or products in this manual are eitherregistered trademarks ortrademarks of their respective owners.

About copyright

Distributing, copying, disassembling, reverse compiling, reverse engineering and also exporting in violation of export laws of the software
provided with this unit are expressly prohibited.

lllustrations and screen displays featured in the manual

® Whatis shown in the manual'sillustrations and screen displays may differ from how it actually appears.

® The screenshots are used in accordance with the guidelines of Microsoft Corporation.

Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this manual.

® The termmemory card willbe used below as a generic term for both SD and SDHC memory cards. SD or SDHC will be used in
descriptions that referto only one of the two card types.

® Astudio handy camera is referred to as a camera in this manual.

® A camera controlunitis referred to as a CCU in this manual.

® Aremote operation panelis referred to as an ROP in this manual.

Forthe purposes of this manual, the model numbers of the units are given as listed in the table below.

Model number of unit Model number given in manual
AK-HC5000G
AK-HC5000
AK-HC5000GS
AK-UC3000G
AK-UC3000
AK-UC3000GS
AK-UC4000G
AK-UC4000
AK-UC4000GS
AK-HRP1005G AK-HRP1005
AK-UCU500
AK-UCU500
AK-UCU500S
AK-UCU600
AK-UCUB00
AK-UCUB00S
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Overview

This unitis a remote operation panel for controlling a studio handy camera (AK-HC5000; sold separately, AK-UC3000/AK-UC4000; sold
separately)and a camera control unit (AK-UCU500/AK-UCU6B00; sold separately).

Use a dedicated optical fiber multi cable to connect a studio handy camera to a camera control unit and use an ROP cable or IP connection
to connect this unit to the camera control unit.

When IP connections are used, up to 99 camera control units can be controlled.

Notice

Personal computer requirements

Forthe software supplied with the unit, use a personal computer specified on the following website.

https://pro-av.panasonic.net/

Disclaimer of warranty

INNO EVENT SHALL Panasonic Corporation BE LIABLE TO ANY PARTY ORANY PERSON, EXCEPT FORREPLACEMENT OR
REASONABLE MAINTENANCE OF THE PRODUCT, FOR THE CASES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO BELOW:

® ANY DAMAGE AND LOSS, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, DIRECT OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
EXEMPLARY, ARISING OUT OF ORRELATING TO THE PRODUCT;

® PERSONAL INJURY ORANY DAMAGE CAUSEDBY INAPPROPRIATE USE ORNEGLIGENT OPERATION OF THE USER,;

® UNAUTHORIZED DISASSEMBLE, REPAIR OR MODIFICATION OF THE PRODUCT BY THE USER,;

® |INCONVENIENCE ORANY LOSS ARISING WHEN IMAGES ARE NOT DISPLAYED, DUE TO ANY REASON OR CAUSE
INCLUDING ANY FAILURE ORPROBLEM OF THE PRODUCT;

® ANY PROBLEM, CONSEQUENTIAL INCONVENIENCE, ORLOSS ORDAMAGE, ARISING OUT OF THE SYSTEM COMBINED
BY THE DEVICES OF THIRD PARTY;

® ANY INCONVENIENCE, DAMAGES ORLOSSES RESULTING FROMACCIDENTS CAUSED BY AN INADEQUATE
INSTALLATION METHOD ORANY FACTORS OTHER THAN A DEFECT IN THE PRODUCT ITSELF;

® | OSS OF REGISTERED DATA CAUSED BY ANY FAILURE;

® ANY DAMAGE OR CLAIMS DUE TO LOSS ORLEAKAGE OF IMAGE DATA ORSETTING DATA SAVED ONTHIS UNITORONA
MEMORY CARD ORPERSONAL COMPUTER.

Network security

This unit also has functions which are used when itis connected to a network.
Using the unit when it is connected to a network may possibly give rise to the following.

® | eakage ordisclosure of information transmitted via this unit
® Unauthorized use of this unit by a third person with malicious intent

® |nterference orstoppage of this unit by a third person with malicious intent

Itis yourresponsibility to take sufficient network security measures such as those described below to protect yourself against the above
risks.

® Use this unitin a network secured by a firewall, etc.

® |[fthis unitis used in a systemwith a personal computer connected, make sure that checks forand removal of computer viruses
and malicious programs are implemented regularly.

Also observe the following points.

® Do notinstallthe unitin a location where the unit, cables, and other parts may be easily damaged.

User authentication

In order to protect device settings from exposure on the network, when connecting to a network, please enable userauthentication to
restrict access as appropriate.
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Restrictions on use

Itis recommended that the remote operation paneland all devices to be used with the remote operation panelbe connected to the same
network segment.

Events related to settings of network devices may occur if devices are connected to different segments, so verify operation carefully before
placing devices into service.

Memory cards

Memory cards used with the unit should conformto SD or SDHC standards.
Be sure to use the unit to format memory cards.

Memory cards with the following capacity can be used with the unit.

SD: 8 MBto2 GB

SDHC: 4GBto32GB

SDXC memory cards are not supported.

Forthe latest information not described in the Operating Instructions, refer to the following website.
https://pro-av.panasonic.net/

Observe the following points when using and storing this unit.

® Avoid high temperature and humidity.
® Avoid waterdroplets.

® Avoid static electricity.

Upgrade software

You can obtain the upgrade software from Service and Support on the following website.
https://pro-av.panasonic.net/

Forthe upgrade procedure, referto the instructions included with the download file.

Software for peripheral equipment

Software updates will also become necessary forthe peripheral equipment that is connected to this unit (cameras or CCUs).

Fordetails, consult yourdealer.

File types handled by the unit

Scene file Data for creating the required image characteristics.

Reference file The termreference file is a generic termfor userfiles and factory files.

Userfile A userfile is system setting data composed of scene files and operation data. The usercan record userfiles.
Factory file A file that contains camera settings that were stored at the factory.

Lensfile Data for correcting specific lens characteristics.

ROP configuration file | ROP specific setting data.
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Features

This unitis a remote operation panel for controlling a studio handy camera (AK-HC5000/AK-UC3000/AK-UC4000) and a camera
control unit (AK-UCU500/AK-UCU600).

Scene files, userfiles, and lens files can be saved to a memory card.
The unit can be connected to one CCU (AK-UCU500/AK-UCUB00) via a serial connection.
Eliminate the need forindividual ROP cables by connecting up to 99 CCUs via a network hub (100base-TX switching hub).

The unitis equipped with POE*", allowing connection to a network device that supports the PoE standard (IEEE802.3af com-
pliant)*2.

The supplied Easy IP Setup Software can be used to set the IP addresses of the unitand CCUs.

The supplied ROP Setup Software can be used to setthe camera connections.

*1: Powerover Ethemet. Referred to as "PoE" in this manual.
*2: Fordetails on PoE power supply devices for which operation has been verified, consult your dealer or Panasonic representative.

Accessories

Afterunpacking the product, dispose of the packaging material appropriately.

® Easy|P Setup Software
® ROP Setup Software
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Precautions for Use

In addition to the safety precautions given in “Read this first!”, also observe the following instructions.
Il Handle carefully

® Do notdrop the unit orexpose it to strong impacts or vibrations. Do not carry the unit by the IRIS lever. Doing so may cause a fail-
ure oraccident.

| Use the product in an ambient temperature of 0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)

® Exposure to temperatures below 0°C (32°F)orabove 40°C (104°F) could adversely affect Internal components.
| Power off before connecting or disconnecting cables

® Connectand disconnect cables when the unitis turned off.
Il Avoid humidity and dust

® Avoid using the productin a very humid or dusty place because a lot of humidity and dust will cause damage to the internal com-
ponents.

Il Cleaning

® Turn the poweroff and wipe the product with a dry cloth.
To remove stubbom dirt, dip a cloth into a diluted solution of kitchen detergent (neutral detergent), wring it out well, and wipe the
product gently. Then, wipe the product with a cloth dampened with water. Finally, wipe the product with a dry cloth.

@ NOTE

® Avoid using benzine, paint thinners and other volatile fluids.

® |fachemical cleaning cloth is to be used, carefully read through the precautions forits use.

Il Avoid open flames

® Do not place candles and othersources open flame nearthe unit.
Il Avoid exposure to water

® Make sure that the unitis not directly exposed to water. Exposure to water could damage it.
[l Disposal of the unit

® When the unit has reached the end of its service life and is to be disposed of, ask a qualified contractor to dispose of the unit prop-
erly in orderto protect the environment.
[l LCD panels

® The pixels of the LCD panel are controlled to obtain high precision with 99.99% of the effective pixels. This leaves less than
0.01% of pixels that may not light ormay remain on all the time. This is normal and will have no effect on the images you shoot.

® There may be some unevenness on the screen depending on the image displayed.
® Wiping orrubbing the LCD screen with a rough cloth may damage it.
® | CDresponse time and brightness vary with operating temperature.

® When the unitis left in a high-temperature and high-humidity location for prolonged periods, the LCD panel characteristics may
change and result in uneven image quality.

® Due to the characteristics of LCD panels, prolonged display of bright stillimages or prolonged operation in high-temperature or
high-humidity environments may result in residualimages, luminance reduction, burn-in, banding, or panel defects and degrad-
ation that result in areas of permanently changed brightness.
In addition, avoid prolonged continuous use in the following types of environments.

e Confined areas with high temperature and humidity

® Nearthe exhaust vent of air conditioning equipment, etc.
Prolonged use involving the images and environments described above will accelerate deterioration of the LCD panel overtime.
To prevent deterioration overtime and its related phenomena, we recommend the following.

® Do notdisplay bright stillimages for prolonged periods.
® Lowerthe brightness.

® Tum off the power of the unit (and the power of the CCU and hub)when the unitis notin use.
Residualimages willgradually disappear as differentimages are displayed.
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Precautions for Installation

In addition to the safety precautions given in “Read this first!”, also observe the following instructions.

Be sure to ask yourdealerto performthe installation and connection work for the unit.

| Cable connections
® Be sure to use dedicated ROP cables (Hirakawa Hewtech Corp. 20379-FG-SV-10 cables orequivalent).
® [fthe unit willnot be used foran extended period of time, disconnect the ROP cables to save electricity.

Il Concerning PoE power supply

® The unit complies with the IEEE802.3af standard. Use a compatible Ethernet hub and PoE injector to use a PoE power supply.
Fordetails on Ethernet hubs and PoE injectors for which operations have been verified, consult yourdealer.

I Grounding

® Ground the systemvia the <SIGNAL GND> terminal on the unit.

PREVIEW

CenE

foc

A. <SIGNAL GND> terminal
Il Handle carefully

® Dropping the unit or subjecting it to a strong impact or vibration may cause a failure oraccident.
Il Do not allow any foreign objects to enter inside the unit.

® Allowing water, metal items, food ordrink, or otherforeign objects to enterinside the unit may cause a fire or electric shock.
[l Installation location

® This unitis designed forindooruse only.

® Use the uniton a stable and horizontal surface that is sufficiently capable of supporting its weight.

® When the unit will be recessed into a panel ortable, make sure that enough space is provided for ventilation and cables.

® Do notinstallthe unitin a location where it and the cables can be easily damaged.

Do notinstall the unitin a cold place where the temperature drops below 0°C (32°F) orin a hot place where the temperature rises
above 40°C (104°F).

Avoid installing the unit where it will be exposed to direct sunlight ornear an outlet from which hot airis blown out.

® |nstalling the unitin a location with a lot of humidity, dust, or vibration may resultin a failure.
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Installing and removing rack mount brackets
The unitis shipped from the factory with the rack mount brackets installed.

The customer can remove the four screws that hold the rack mount brackets in place using a Phillips screwdriver.

A. Rack mount bracket
B. Securing screws

® Afterdetaching, store the rack mount brackets and the screws in a location easily accessible when required.

® The nexttime you use the rack mount brackets to secure the unit, tighten the four screws to a torque of 50 Necm or more.

Rack installation (rack mounting)

Secure the unit to the rack using two securing screws.

® The securing screws are not supplied with the unit. Purchase screws that will fit the ¢5 mm (3/16 inch)in diameter holes before
rack mounting.

® The temperature in the rack must be between 0°C (32°F)and 40°C (104°F).

A
a
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=\ =

A. Securing screws (commercially available)

-19-
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Parts and their functions

Front panel 1

ooog
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1 | [PANEL LOCK] button

Use this button to lock (disable) the panel operation.
You can also use this button with the [UP (FREE)] button to perform partial lock.

2 | [AUTO] button

Use this button to perform auto white balance adjustment, auto black balance adjustment, or
auto setup.

3 | [BARS] button

Use this button to output the CCU color bar signal from the camera video output on the CCU
rearpanel.

4 [TALLY/CALL] lamp/button

Indicates the tally signalinput.
You can also press this button to call the camera operator.

5 [REF. RECALL] button

Press and hold this button to recall the reference setting information (reference file) of the
camera.

6 | [FILES] button

Recall the previously selected scene file.
This also displays the scene file selection menu.

7 [SETUP] button

Use this button to display the menu screen on the LCD panel.

8 | [AUTO IRIS] button

Use this button to enable the auto iris function.
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Front panel 2
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1 Function buttons

Use these buttons to execute the the functions that appearundereach button.

2 | LCD panel

This panel displays the menu screen or status screen.

3 | Menu operation dials

Use these dials to perform operations according to the menu items displayed on the LCD
panel.

Front panel 3
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1 | [GAIN] button

Use this button to display the white balance menu.

[SHT] button

Use this button to display the shutter menu.

[COLOR] button

Use this button to display the color menus.

[FILTER] button

Use this button to display the filter menu.

[GAMMA] button

Use this button to display the gamma menus.

[FLARE] button

Use this button to display the flare menu.

[KNEE] button

Use this button to display the knee menus.

o | N|loloa|h~|WwW(N

[DTL] button

Use this button to display the HD detail and UHD detail menus.
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Front panel 4
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1 [GAIN], [TEMP], [GAMMA], Adjust the white balance, colortemperature, gamma, and skin tone detail using the red (R),
[SKIN] adjustment block green (G), and blue (B) adjustment dials and levelindicators.

2 | [PED], [FLARE], [B.GAM] adjust-| Adjust the pedestal, flare, and black gamma using the red (R), green (G), and blue (B) adjust-
ment block ment dials and levelindicators.
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Front panel 5
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1 [ALM] indicator

This is the camera and CCU warning indicatorlamp.
Consult yourdealerif a failure occurs.

2 [OPT] indicator This is the camera cable waming indicatorlamp.

3 [EXT] indicator This indicatorlights to warn that the lens extenderis set to something otherthan 1x.

4 [D.EXT] indicator This indicator lights to warn that the digital extenderis set to something otherthan 1x.

5 Adjustment value display Displays the ND filter, CC filter, iris, master gain, master pedestal, shutter, or sync shutter
adjustment value based on the item selected with the [DISP] button.

6 [ND] indicator Lights when the ND filter is selected with the [DISP] button.

7 [CC] indicator Lights when the CCfilteris selected with the [DISP] button.

8 [IRIS] indicator Lights when the iris is selected with the [DISP] button.

9 [GAIN] indicator Lights when the master gain is selected with the [DISP] button.

10 | [PED] indicator Lights when the master pedestalis selected with the [DISP] button.

11 [SHT] indicator

Lights when the shutteris selected with the [DISP] button.

12 | [SYNC] indicator

Lights when the sync shutteris selected with the [DISP] button.

13 | [DISP] button

Select fromthe ND filter, CCfilter, iris, master gain, master pedestal, shutter, or sync shutter
as the targetitemfor adjustment.

14 | [UP (FREE)] button

When the button is lit, you can use it to adjust the function selected with the [DISP] button in
the "plus" direction.

When the [IRIS] indicatoris lit, this locks or unlocks the iris lever.

When the button is unlit, you use it with the [PANEL LOCK] button to perform partial lock.
When the [UP (FREE)] button and [SEL] dial are pressed simultaneously, the camera is selec-
ted and the camera numberappears in the adjustment value display.

In this state, you can select the camera number using the [SEL] dial.

Selection is possible while the button is flashing, and the selection is confirmed by pressing
the [SEL] dial.

15 | [DOWN (CHARA)] button

When the button is lit, you can use it to adjust the function selected with the [DISP] button in
the "minus" direction.

When the button is unlit, you can use it to turn the status screen on/off on the CCU's picture
monitor (PM), oruse it to go to the next page.

16 | [LOCK] indicator

Lights when a function is locked with the [SEL] dial.

17 | [SEL] dial

Use this to adjust the item selected with the [DISP] button.

When GAIN is selected, this adjusts the VAR value.

This can also be used to lock the function configured under[ROP SETTING] > [LOCK
SELECT]in the ROP menu.
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Front panel 6
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Memory card slot

Insert a memory card into this slot. You can save the settings of the unit and the scene
files,userfiles, and otherfiles to a memory card.

Memory card access indicator

This indicator lights when data is read from or written to a memory card.

Camera number/tally display

This display shows the camera numberinformation and tally information.

[IRIS RELATIVE] button

Use this button to switch the variable range of the iris lever.
You can also use this to display the [IRIS RELATIVE] menu on the LCD panel.

Torque adjustment screw

Use a flat-bladed screwdriver to adjust the torque of the iris lever.

IRIS lever

Use this leverto adjust the iris level.
The iris can be adjusted manually.

Master pedestal

Use this dial to adjust the master pedestal level.

PREVIEW button

Use this button to output a preview signal from the preview connector.
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Connectors

[ LAN PREVIEW
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1 <CCU> connector

This connectoris for serial connections to the CCU.

<LAN> connector

Use a LAN cable to connect to a CCU or personal computerthat supports IP connections.

<PREVIEW> connector

This connector outputs preview signals.

AW |N

<SIGNAL GND> terminal

Connect this to the system ground.
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Reference

Reference

Appearance

Unit: mm (inch)
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Specifications

General

Powersupply

12V DC (== ) (Powersupply fromcamera: 10 V- 16 V DC)
42V -57V DC (=) (PoE powersupply)

Power consumption

0.44 A (Powersupply fromcamera: 10V -16 V DC)
0.11 A (PoE powersupply)

IE' indicates safety information.

Camera/CCU control

Control signals (camera, CCU control)
Powersupply 16 V DC (when CCU connected)*', 12 V DC (when camera connected) *'

Maximum cable length

When camera connected: 20 m (65.7 ft)
When CCU connected: 50 m (164 ft)

Operating temperature

0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)

Storage temperature

-20°Cto 60°C (-4°F to 140°F)

Humidity

90% orless

Dimensions (WidthxHeightxDepth):

82 mm x 355 mm x 124.4 mm (3-1/4 inches x 14 inches x 4-7/8 inches)

Weight

Approx. 1.5kg (3.3 Ib)

*1: Can be provided from CCU
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